Net position (excess of monetary
assets over monetary liabilities US$ 219,699,276  215,569,623  245,109,693

The valuation of monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currency is carried out with
reference to the purchase exchange rate set by the BCCR the last business day of each
month for December 29, 2023, the exchange rate of ¢526.88 for US $1.00 (¢601.99 and
¢545.95 for December and March 2023, respectively) was used.

The net position is not covered with any instrument; however, the Bank considers it
remains at an acceptable level for buying and selling US dollars in the market at the time
it is considered, as necessary.

The Bank faces this type of risk when the value of its assets and liabilities in US dollars
are affected by variations in the exchange rate, which is recognized in the income
statement.

- 160 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the audited Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table shows the possible annual profit (loss) if there are variations of 5
percentage points in the exchange rates, respectively:

Sensitivity to an increase in the exchange rate

 March  December  March

 2024  2023  2023
Net position 219,699,276  215,569,623  245,413,305
Closing exchange rate 506.60  526.88  632.72
Increase in the exchange rate by 5% 25.33  26.34  27.30
Profit 5,564,982,661  5,678,103,870  6,699,783,227

Sensitivity to a decrease in the exchange rate

 March  December  March

 2024  2023  2023
Net position 219,699,276  215,569,623  245,413,305
Closing exchange rate 506.60  526.88  632.72
Decrease in the exchange rate by 5%  (25.33)   (26.34)   (27.30)

Loss (5,564,982,661)  (5,678,103,870)  (6,699,783,227)

Assets and liabilities in Euros are detailed as follows:

  March  December  March

  2024  2023  2023
Assets:
 Cash and due from banks EUR€ 5,801,526  7,270,923  7,351,485
 Other assets  265,030  290,519  3,813
Total assets  6,066,556  7,561,442  7,355,298

Liabilities:
  Obligations with the public 6,405,015  6,449,613  6,991,706
  Other financial obligations 1,147,077  105,668  998,560
  Other accounts payable and provisions 23,902  43,680  31,224
  Other liabilities 21,328  32,397  3,392
Total liabilities 7,597,322  6,631,358  8,024,882
Net position (excess of monetary assets over
monetary liabilities) EUR€ (1,530,766)  930,084  (669,584)

- 161 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the audited Consolidated Financial Statements

As of March 31, 2024 in compliance with SUGEF's regulations, the term matching of the most important US dollars (US$)
accounts are as follows:

Assets  Demand  1 to 30 days  31 to 60 days  61 to 90 days  91 to 180 days

181 to 365
days

 More than
365 days

More than 30
days past due  Total

Cash and due from banks US$ 211,058,374  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  211,058,374
Cash reserve- BCCR  209,975,227  15,948,867  9,630,464  8,583,255  17,342,983  23,347,782  14,130,617  0  298,959,195